

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, WESTERN DISTRICT

NO. 55 WAP 2017

LANETTE MITCHELL,

APPELLEE,

v.

**EVAN SHIKORA, D.O., UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS
D/B/A WOMANCARE ASSOCIATES AND MAGEE WOMENS HOSPITAL
OF UPMC**

APPELLANTS.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE TO AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT**

Appeal from the Order and Opinion of the Superior Court entered on May 5, 2017 at No. 384 WDA 2016, vacating the judgment on the Verdict entered in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County on February 22, 2016 at G.D. No. 13-023436, and remanding for a new trial.

Joseph R. Froetschel
PA Identification No. 203682
GISMONDI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
310 Grant Street, Suite 700
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-2200
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Pennsylvania Association for
Justice*

Amy L. Brogioli
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3508
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The American Association for
Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. <u>INFORMATION ABOUT KNOWN RISKS AND COMPLICATIONS IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE JURY'S DETERMINATION OF WHETHER A PHYSICIAN OR SURGEON VIOLATED THE STANDARD OF CARE.</u>	7
1. <u>Evidence of risks and complications is not generally relevant.</u>	7
2. <u>The Superior Court correctly held that the risks and complication evidence was not relevant in this case.</u>	10
B. <u>ANY RELEVANCE OF RISKS AND COMPLICATIONS EVIDENCE IS MORE OFTEN THAN NOT OUTWEIGHED BY THE POTENTIAL TO PREJUDICE, CONFUSE, AND MISLEAD THE JURY.</u>	12
C. <u>THE SUPERIOR COURT'S DECISION PROTECTS INDIVIDUALS IN PENNSYLVANIA, HELPS DEFEAT INSTANCES OF JURY CONFUSION, AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HOLDINGS IN SIMILAR MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE CASES IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS.</u>	16
1. <u>The Superior Court's decision is consistent with and reinforces the public policy of Pennsylvania's civil justice system to compensate wrongfully injured patients and identify medical errors.</u>	16

2. **The decision below advances the important objective of protecting jurors from confusing and prejudicial evidence.**20

3. **Rulings from other jurisdictions support the Superior Court’s decision to exclude evidence of risks and complications from medical negligence cases.** 23

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baird v. Owczarek</i> , 93 A.3d 1222 (Del. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Brady v. Urbas</i> , 111 A.3d 1155 (Pa. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Rich</i> , 167 A.3d 157 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	21
<i>Drum v. Shaull Equipment and Supply Co.</i> , 787 A.2d 1050 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	21
<i>Ehrlich v. Sorokin</i> , 165 A.3d 812 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2017)	26
<i>Hightower-Warren v. Silk</i> , 698 A.2d 52 (Pa. 1997).....	10
<i>Holley v. Pambianco</i> , 613 S.E.2d 425 (Va. 2005)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Marty ex rel. Marty v. Malin</i> , 2012 WL 3139862 (Nev. July 31, 2012).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Shikora</i> , 161 A.3d 970 (Pa. Super. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitzelfelt v. Kamrin</i> , 584 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1990).....	10
<i>Passarello v. Grumbine</i> , 87 A.3d 285 (Pa. 2014).....	8, 13, 14, 21, 27
<i>Pringle v. Rapaport</i> , 980 A.3d 159 (Pa. 2009)	13, 21

<i>Scampone v. Highland Park Care Ctr.</i> , 57 A.3d 582 (Pa. 2012).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Johnson</i> , 49 A. 3d 359 (Ct. App. Md. 2012)	25
<i>Shinal v. Toms, M.D.</i> , 162 A.3d 429 (Pa. 2017).....	21
<i>Spar v. Cha</i> , 907 N.E.2d 974 (Ind. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Sutch v. Roxborough Memorial Hospital</i> , 151 A.3d 241 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	21
<i>Toogood v. Owen J. Rogal, D.D.S., P.C.</i> 824 A.2d 1140 (Pa. 2003).....	8
<i>Wright v. Kaye</i> , 593 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 2004)	26

Statutes

40 P.S. § 1303.102	16, 17
--------------------------	--------

State Rules

Pa.R.E. 102	15
Pa.R.E. 401	7
Pa.R.E. 402	7
Pa.R.E. 403	12
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1042.3	19

Other Authorities

Americans for Insurance Reform, <i>Stable Losses/Unstable Rates 2002</i> (Oct. 2002)	19, 20
Americans for Insurance Reform, <i>Stable Losses/Unstable Rates 2016</i> (Nov. 2016)	20
Martin A. Makary and Daniel Michael, <i>Medical error—the third leading cause of death in the US</i> , 353 <i>BMJ</i> 2139 (2016)	16
<i>Medical Malpractice Jury Verdicts: January 2016 to December 2016</i> , The Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania, prepared August 30, 2017, available at http://www.pacourts.us/assets/files/setting-771/file-6329.pdf?cb=8929e6	21, 22
Pa. S.S.C.J.I. (Civ) 14.10 (4 th ed. 2011)	7
David M. Studdert, et al., <i>Claims, errors, and compensation payments in medical malpractice litigation</i> , <i>N Engl J Med</i> 2006; 354, 2024-33 (May 2006)	18, 22
Neil Vidmar, <i>A report for the Pennsylvania Bar Association, Medical Malpractice Litigation in Pennsylvania</i>	20
Y. Tony Yang, et. al., <i>A longitudinal analysis of the impact of liability pressure on the supply of obstetrician-gynecologists</i> , 5 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 21 (March 2008)	20
